

# No. 15-88

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**Mazhar Saleem et al.,**

*Individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**Corporate Transportation Group, LTD. et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of New York,  
Honorable Jesse M. Furman, Judge, Case No. 1:12-CV-08450-JMF

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Michael J. Gray  
Brent D. Knight  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Both Workers And Employers Make Tradeoffs In Choosing Between Contractor And Employee Relationships .....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Erode The Benefits Of Entrepreneurship That Inhere In The Independent Contractor Relationship .....	7
III. <i>Amici</i> ’s Arguments In Support Of Plaintiffs Are Unavailing .....	12
A. NELP’s Contentions Are Unfounded.....	12
B. The Secretary’s Contentions Are Also Without Merit.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Avera St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 768 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 18
<i>Baker v. Flint Engineering &amp; Construction Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Barlow v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 497 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Barnhart v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Carrell v. Sunland Const., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 F. App’x 104 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	17
<i>Estate of Suskovich v. Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Farlow v. Wachovia Bank of N.C., N.A.</i> , 259 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4033018 (2d Cir. July 2, 2015) .....	17

<i>Godlewska v. HAD</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	19
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Service, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	18, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D Md. 2010).....	19
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet Street, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Layton v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2015 WL 3938148 (2d Cir. June 29, 2015) .....	15, 24
<i>New York v. Shalala</i> , 119 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Nichols v. All Points Transport Corp. of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....	8
<i>Perdomo v. Ask 4 Realty &amp; Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 298 F. App’x 820 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Investments, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Group, LTD</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 526, 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	14, 23
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Thibault v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16

<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equipment Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>Velu v. Velocity Exp., Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	22
<i>Yue Yu v. McGrath</i> , 597 F. App'x 62 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adam Ozimek, <i>We Are Not a Nation of Freelancers</i> , Moody's Analytics (June 29, 2015) .....	13
Matthias Benz and Bruno S. Frey, <i>Being Independent Raises Happiness at Work</i> , 11 Swedish Economic Policy Review 95 (2004) .....	5
Jeffrey Eisenach, <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i> , Navigant Economics (Dec. 2010) .....	10
Anne Polivka, <i>Into Contingent and Alternative Employment By Choice?</i> , Monthly Labor Review 55 (October 1996) .....	5
Steven Cohen and William B. Eimicke, <i>Independent Contracting: Policy and Management Analysis</i> Columbia School of International Affairs (August 2013) .....	passim
Stephen J. Trejo, <i>The Effects of Overtime Pay Regulation on Worker Compensation</i> , 81 The American Economic Review 693 (Sept. 1991) .....	11
Oxford Economics and the National Retail Federation , <i>Rethinking Overtime: How Increasing Overtime Exemption Thresholds Will Affect the Retail and Restaurant Industries</i> (2014) .....	10
Josh Zumbrun and Anna Louie Sussman, <i>Proof of a 'Gig Economy' Revolution Is Hard to Find</i> , Wall St. J. (July 26, 2015) .....	13
